United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

JANAY E. GARRICK, Plaintiff-Appellee.

v.

MOODY BIBLE INSTITUTE, Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division No. 1:18-cv-00573 Hon. John Z. Lee

BRIEF OF BELMONT ABBEY COLLEGE AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

JOSHUA C. MCDANIEL

Counsel of Record

KELSEY BAER FLORES

PARKER W. KNIGHT III

MATTHEW E. MYATT

HARVARD LAW SCHOOL

RELIGIOUS FREEDOM CLINIC
6 Everett Street, Suite 5110

Cambridge, MA 02138

(617) 496-4383

jmcdaniel@law.harvard.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pa	age
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The principle of religious autonomy from government or court interference in ecclesiastical matters has deep historical roots	5
A. Early colonists and the American Founders shared a commitment to protecting churches from state interference.	6
B. In line with founding principles, American courts have long refrained from adjudicating or permitting discovery in ecclesiastical matters	. 11
II. The historical record confirms that Moody Bible Institute's religious autonomy defense to Ms. Garrick's discrimination, retaliation, and pretense claims should be determined at the outset.	18
CONCLUSION	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	. 25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	. 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pa	ge(s)
Cases	
Brown v. Mt. Olive Baptist Church, 124 N.W.2d 445 (Iowa 1963)16, 17, 1	8, 19
Chase v. Cheney, 58 Ill. 509 (1871)1	4, 19
Commonwealth v. Green, 4 Whart. 531 (Pa. 1839)	11
Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Par., 3 F.4th 968 (7th Cir. 2021)	1, 23
Garrick v. Moody Bible Inst., 412 F. Supp. 3d 859 (N.D. Ill. 2019)	21
German Reformed Church v. Commonwealth, 3 Pa. 282 (1846)	4, 18
Gonzalez v. Roman Cath. Archbishop, 280 U.S. 1 (1929)	21
Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC, 565 U.S. 171 (2012)pa	issim
Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho, 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	22
Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N Am.,	•
344 U.S. 94 (1952)	8, 20

Korte v. Sebelius, 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	3
Kreshik v. St. Nicholas Cathedral, 363 U.S. 190 (1960)	9
Landis v. Campbell, 79 Mo. 433 (1883)	3
McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd. of S. Baptist Convention, Inc., 980 F.3d 1066 (5th Cir. 2020)	5
Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd., 5 61 U.S. 247 (2010)	2
Natal v. Christian & Missionary All., 878 F.2d 1575 (1st Cir. 1989)	3
NLRB v. Cath. Bishop, 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	9
Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru, 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	2
Proprietors of Hollis Street Meetinghouse v. Proprietors of Pierpont, 48 Mass. (7 Met.) 495 (1844)	9
Reformed Protestant Albany Dutch Church of Albany v. Bradford, 8 Cow. 457 (N.Y. 1826)	3
Sale v. First Regular Baptist Church, 17 N.W. 143 (Iowa 1883)	2
Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. & Can. v. Milivojevich, 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	2
Starkey v. Roman Cath. Archdiocese of Indianapolis, 41 F 4th 931 (7th Cir. 2022)	1

State v. Farris,
45 Mo. 183 (1869)
Travers v. Abbey, 58 S.W. 247 (Tenn. 1900)
Walz v. Tax Comm'n, 397 U.S. 664 (1970)
Watson v. Jones, 80 U.S. 679 (1871)
Other Authorities
Derek H. Davis, Religion and the Continental Congress, 1774–1789: Contributions to Original Intent (2000)
Ellis Sandoz, Religious Liberty and Religion in the American Founding Revisited, in Religious Liberty in Western Thought (Noel B. Reynolds & W. Cole Durham, Jr. eds., William B. Eerdmans Publishing Co. 2003)
John Cotton, A Discourse about Civil Government (1637–39), reprinted in The Sacred Rights of Conscience (Daniel L. Dreisbach & Mark David Hall eds., 2009).
Lael Weinberger, <i>Is Church Autonomy Jurisdictional?</i> , 54 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 471 (2023)
Letter from George Washington to the United Baptist Churches in Virginia (1789), in Timothy L. Hall, Religion in America (2007) 10
Letter from James Madison to Bishop Carroll (1806), in 20 Records of the American Catholic Historical Society (1909)

Letter from Thomas Jefferson to the Nuns of the Order of St. Ursula at
New Orleans (1804), in Documents of American Catholic History
(John Tracy Ellis ed. 1962)
Massachusetts Body of Liberties (1641), reprinted in Church and State:
Documents Decoded (David K. Ryden & Jeffrey J. Polet eds., 2018) 6
Michael W. McConnell, The Origins and Historical Understanding of
Free Exercise of Religion, 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)
Roger Williams, The Bloudy Tenent of Persecution (Edward B. Underhil
ed., Hanserd Knollys Society 1848) (1644)
Thomas C. Berg et al., Religious Freedom, Church-State Separation,
and the Ministerial Exception,
106 Nw. U. L. Rev. Colloquy 175 (2011)
